
SECOND EXTENSION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF GILLETTE, 

WYOMING, AND BRESNAN COMMUNICATIONS, LLC. 

 

WHEREAS, Bresnan Communications LLC (“Bresnan”) holds a Franchise to operate a cable 

television system (the “System”), issued by the City of Gillette, Wyoming (“City”) and which was 

scheduled to expire on June 25, 2018, but was extended by mutual agreement of the parties until 

January 4, 2019;  

 

WHEREAS, Bresnan is controlled by Charter Communications Inc., which acquired that control 

pursuant to a Transfer Agreement by and among Cablevision Systems Corporation, CSC Holdings 

LLC, Charter Communications Operating LLC, Charter, Bresnan, and the City (collectively, the 

Franchise and the Transfer Agreement are the “Franchise Documents”); and 

 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to again extend the term provided under the Franchise Documents 

to provide time for the parties to work together to attempt to resolve renewal issues. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 

 

Section 1. The Franchise is extended through and including July 3, 2019. 

 

Section 2. Otherwise, the Franchise Documents shall remain in full force and effect in 

accordance with their terms.  

 

Section 3. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed 

to be an original, but all of which, taken together, shall constitute one and the same agreement. 

 

Section 4.  The Parties reserve all rights under Section 626 of the Cable Act, 47 U.S.C. Section 

546, and do not waive any rights related thereto. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Extension Agreement to be executed by 

duly authorized representatives of each Party on the dates written below. 

 

 

CITY OF GILLETTE 

 

______________________________________________ __________ 

Louise Carter-King, Mayor      Date 

 

BRESNAN COMMUNICATIONS, LLC. 

 
BY: _________________________________________ __________ 
                Date 

ATTEST: 

 

___________________________________   __________ 

Karlene Abelseth, City Clerk     Date 



 

CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE APPROVAL AS TO FORM 
 
______________________________________________ __________ 

Anthony M. Reyes Date 


